

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-CV-851-JEB
)	
ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE REGARDING NON-DEADLINE REMEDIES

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar. No. 453221)
 Sheree Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
 Sean Marotta (D.C. Bar No. 1006494)
 HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
 Telephone: (202) 637-5600
 cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Steven F. Barley (*admitted pro hac vice*)
 HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
 1000 International Drive
 Suite 2000
 Baltimore, MD 2102
 Telephone: (410) 659-2700
 steve.barley@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: June 22, 2018.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER HHS TO PREVENT A NEW WAVE OF RAC DENIALS AND APPEALS.	2
A. HHS Should Impose A Financial Penalty On RACs With High Overturn Rates At the ALJ Level.	2
B. HHS Should Shift Hospital-Related Claims To Quality Improvement Organizations.....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE HHS TO REDOUBLE ITS SETTLEMENT EFFORTS.....	6
A. HHS Should Bring Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Claims To A Prompt, Fair Settlement.....	6
B. HHS Should Make Good-Faith Settlement Offers To Participants In Its Settlement Conference Facilitation Program.....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER HHS TO AMELIORATE THE BACKLOG’S HARMFUL EFFECT ON PROVIDERS.....	8
A. HHS Should Reduce The Interest Charged On Funds Not Recouped From Providers While Their Appeals Are Part Of The Backlog.....	8
B. HHS Should Allow Providers And Suppliers To “Rebill” Claims For Up To Six Months.....	10
C. HHS Should Toll The Time To File Section 340B Appeals.	12
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER HHS TO MAINTAIN ITS CURRENT EFFORTS TO FIGHT THE BACKLOG AND DIRECT STATUS REPORTS EVERY 90 DAYS.	13
A. HHS Should Maintain Its Current Efforts To Fight The Backlog.	13
B. HHS Should Continue To Submit Status Reports Every 90 Days.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , No. 18-5004 (D.C. Cir.)	12
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (<i>AHA I</i>)	4
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Hargan</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>AHA II</i>)	1, 9
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-3	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)(B)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(D)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3)(B)(ii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395g(d)	8

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page

REGULATIONS:

Medicare Program: Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment & Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems & Quality Reporting Programs, 82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....12

Medicare Program: Short Inpatient Hospital Stays, 80 Fed. Reg. 70,298 (Nov. 13, 2015).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Notice of New Interest Rate for Medicare Overpayments and Underpayments — 3d Quarter Notification for FY 2018*, at 5 (Apr. 17, 2018)8, 9

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Quality Improvement Organizations* (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/h6tquz7>4

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Quality Improvement Organization Manual* § 4310 (July 11, 2003).....5

Health & Human Servs., *Settlement Conference Facilitation* (June 15, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y85d237y>.....7

Kristin Walter, Council for Medicare Integrity, *Congress Needs To Do Something About Improper Medicare Billing Practices*, The Hill (June 12, 2018).....3

Letter from Kristin Walter, Council for Medicare Integrity, to Alex Azar, Sec’y, Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. (Mar. 6, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yatvhljk>.....3
